- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's 2015 Smart Grid Monitoring Report

In the Matter of the Consideration of the Amendment of Title 16 U.S.C. 2621(d) and the Addition of Title 42 U.S.C. 6344 by the U.S. Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007

DOCKET NO. 15-035-63

DOCKET NO. 08-999-05

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

ISSUED: October 19, 2015

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

On July 1, 2015, PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power ("PacifiCorp"), filed its 2015 Smart Grid Monitoring Report ("Report") in Docket No. 15-035-63 consistent with the Commission's November 30, 2011 Order in Docket No. 08-999-05. The Division of Public Utilities ("Division") and the Office of Consumer Services ("Office") filed comments on the Report on July 29, 2015, and July 31, 2015, respectively. In their comments, both the Office and the Division questioned whether the Report's value to the regulatory agencies and to the public is commensurate with the resources required to prepare and evaluate it on an annual basis. As an alternative to eliminating the Report, the Division suggests it may be appropriate to require PacifiCorp to file the Report on a less frequent basis or to truncate the required contents of the Report.

PacifiCorp, the Division, the Office, and any other interested party may submit comments on this issue on or before **5:00 p.m.** (MST) Monday, November **23, 2015**. Any replies to such comments may be submitted on or before **5:00 p.m.** (MST) Monday, December **14, 2015**.

DOCKET NOS. 15-035-63 and 08-999-05

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 19th day of October, 2015.

/s/ Michael J. Hammer Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#270013

DOCKET NOS. 15-035-63 and 08-999-05

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 19th day of October, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By E-Mail:

Data Request Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Rex Olsen (<u>rolsen@utah.gov</u>) Utah Assistant Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant	